
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2013 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2013 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
  
5. Salt Ayre Sports Centre (Pages 1 - 7) 
 
 Report of Head of Community Engagement.  
  
6. Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring - Quarter 3 2012/13 (Pages 8 - 30) 
 
 Report of Assistant Head, Community Engagement (Partnerships) and Financial Services 

Manager.   
  
7. Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14 (Pages 31 - 59) 
 
 Report of the Head of Resources.  
  



 

8. The Effect of the Current Economic Climate and Changes to Planning Legislation 
on Related Revenue Coming into the Council (Pages 60 - 63) 

 
 Report of the Head of Regeneration and Planning.  
  
9. Work Programme Report (Pages 64 - 67) 
 
 Report of the Head of Governance.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Tony Anderson, 

Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott and 
Keith Sowden 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Richard Rollins, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith 

and Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 18 March 2013.   

 



 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

Salt Ayre Sports Centre  
 

26 March 2013 

Report of Head of Community Engagement and 
Assistant Head (Wellbeing)  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To update members on the continuing work in relation to the performance of Salt Ayre sports 
centre. 

This report is public 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 

(1) That the report be noted and that Members consider any comments they 
would wish to make. 

 

Introduction 

1.1 Following a previous report on Salt Ayre Sports Centre presented to the 23 
October 2012 meeting and a subsequent report to the 12th December 2012 
meeting the following resolutions remain outstanding: 

(1) That the additional report include financial information regarding the 
amounts spent on leisure centres by other local authorities in the North 
West, in order that comparisons might be made with expenditure by 
Lancaster City Council on Salt Ayre Sports Centre. 

 
(2) That officers be requested to look at the various headings to consider a 

reduction of up to 5% (by way of example) with particular emphasis on the 
management and admin costs in such a way that it does not negatively 
impact on service provision. 

 
(3) That information regarding the marketing and advertising of Salt Ayre 
Sports Centre be included in the report scheduled to be considered by the 
Panel on 5th March 2013   

 
1.2 Accordingly this report concerns itself with the above resolutions and 

additionally sets out the latest position in relation to the ongoing review of Salt 
Ayre Sports Centre. 

 
1.3 As was stated in the report to members in December, there is not a statutory 

requirement to provide leisure services. To do so is discretionary. However, 
the Council has identified the importance of providing leisure services to 
achieve its priorities around Health and Wellbeing and Clean Green Safe 
places 

 
1.4 It is recognized that the health and wellbeing of local residents of all ages is 

improved by participation in sports and leisure activities. Health inequalities 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



stop people achieving their potential. Poor health and wellbeing prevents 
many citizens from working, learning, being involved in their community and 
enjoying their leisure time. Reduced productivity due to poor health also has a 
negative impact on the local economy. As such members have chosen to 
subsidise the cost of services provided at Salt Ayre Sports Centre 

 

2 Report 

Salt Ayre Sports Centre: Performance Comparison 

2.1 The sports centre is a member of the Association for Public Service 
Excellence (APSE) and as such submits benchmarking data each year for 
comparison against similar size facilities. This is not an exact science 
however, as facilities classed as being similar enough to be included within the 
appropriate ‘family’ grouping will always have some differences.  

 
2.2 Set out in Appendices A and B are some of the current key indicators for the 

service and the current performance levels for similar sites. 
 
2.3 The predominant indicators linked to income generation and usage are all in 

the bottom two quartiles, which would indicate that there is room for  
improvement at the site as far as usage and spend are c
[...]
.04 69.34 3 

 
These indicators are useful in terms of analysing trends over a period of time. No two 
centres are exactly alike they do not all provide the same services, populations 
served vary, the extent of wet and dry, indoor or outdoors will vary etc. Caution 
should be taken in using the figures as exact comparators. 

Page 6



APPENDIX B 
 
Similar Specific and Neighbouring Centres 
 
Note: within our family group of leisure centres those identified below represent some 
centres that are some of the most similar to Salt Ayre in terms of scale and services 
provided. 
  
Key Performance 
Indicator  

Salt 
Ayre  

Preston 
West 
View 
LC 

Liverpool 
Lifestyles 
Garston 
 

Grimsby 
Leisure 
Centre 

East 
Riding 
Francis 
Scaife 
SC 

West 
Lindsey 
LC 

PI 02a – Subsidy per 
visit  

£1.52 £0.70 £0.27 £2.20 £0.20 £1.22 

PI 03 –  Operational 
Recovery Ratio 

61.81% 77.94% 89.40% 52.61% 89.76% 65.14% 

PI 06 –  Subsidy per 
opening hour  

£105.10 £69.66 £34.47 £93.32 £13.70 £60.02 

PI 13 -   Net cost per 
head of population  

£4.12 £2.68 £0.37 £3.31 £0.20 £3.66 

PI 07 –  Staff costs 
per admission 

£2.24 £2.05 £1.35 £2.39 £1.25 £2.17 

PI 21 –  Customer 
spend per 
head(including 
catering income) 

£2.45 £2.48 N/A N/A £1.72 £2.27 

PI 31 –  Usage per 
opening hour 

69.34 99.04 126.30 42.43 69.76 49.36 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring - 
Quarter 3 2012/13 

26 March 2013 

Report of Assistant Head, Community Engagement 
(Partnerships) and Financial Services Manager 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate performance and financial monitoring reports for Quarter 3 of the 
2012/13 Performance Review Team cycle and progress as at December 2013towards 
delivery of the Corporate Plan 2012 – 15.   

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers this report and makes 
any comments or recommendations as appropriate. 

1.0 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING – QUARTER 3 

1.1 Quarter 3 Performance Summary reports setting out progress towards the 
delivery of Corporate Plan outcomes and success measures for each Cabinet 
Member’s Portfolio Area were published as scheduled on 21 January 2013, 
together with the Financial Reports for the same period.   

1.2 As well as an update on quarterly measures as at Quarter 3 the report also 
provided commentary on progress towards the delivery of annual measures 
(shaded grey in the attached report) due to be formally reported on in Qtr 4 
when performance for the whole of the Corporate Plan will be reported.  

1.3 The Corporate Plan Performance Review report for Quarter 3 is attached as 
Appendix A   

1.4 There are currently no corporate plan priorities with a Red status – see 
Appendix B.    

1.5 The Corporate Plan Performance Review report specifically indicates 
performance against agreed corporate plan success measures that are now 
explicit and quantifiable measurements (Targets) which quantify achievement 
of, or progress towards, delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities. 

1.6 The Corporate Financial Monitoring report for Quarter 3 is attached as 
Appendix C. 

Agenda Item 6 Page 8



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None arising from this report 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: Human Resources / Information Services / 
Property / Open Spaces:   None directly arising from this report 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Corporate Performance Review 
Team Reports Quarter 3 2012/13 

Contact Officer:  Performance 
[...]
Ö 
ã
~Ç

É 
çå

 ~
å

çå
Öç

áå
Ö 
Ä~

ëá
ëK

q
ìÉ

 c
ÉÄ

 N
O 
NR

WR
RW
PS

 O
MN

P
m
~Ö

É 
NO

 ç
Ñ N

O

A
pp

en
di

x 
A

Page 21



���������
	
�	�	
��

������������������������� ���������������

������������� ���! �������"�#��$�����%

Frequency
Active

No Yes

Grey

Current

Red

Current

Amber

Current

Green

Current

HALFYEARLY ! ("##%) ! (!%) ! (!%) ! (!%)

MONTHLY ! (!%) ! (!%) " (#!!%) ! (!%)

QUARTERLY "$ ! (!%) ! (!%) # ($%) #% (&'%)

YEARLY # !% ("##%) ! (!%) ! (#%) # (#%)

"& !$ ('#%())))))!)*!%))))))))))))' (7%)))))))))#% (''%)

&�������������"�'� ��

��%�����������������()�

��������������	
���������

!

!%

(! ((#

(#

(#

Appendix BPage 22



           Prepared by Financial Services               1

Corporate Financial Monitoring 
December 2012      Quarter 3

Report of Financial Services Manager 

HEADLINE INFORMATION 

REVENUE

Current
(Underspend) / 
+ Overspend 

£

Projected
(Underspend) 
/ + Overspend 

£

Future Years 
Projection

(Underspend) 
/ + Overspend

£

General Fund (136) (208) +27 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) (6) (10) -- 

Appendix CPage 23



           Prepared by Financial Services               2

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

December 2012 | Quarter 3 

1. INTRODUCTION 

This monitoring report of expenditure and income for 2012/13 sets out an indicative corporate picture of 
the Council’s financial performance relating to the period ending 31 December 2012.

The report summarises the variances reported through Services quarterly PRT meetings, and also 
identifies any omissions, updates and/or actions required.  In addition there are specific sections for 
salary monitoring, capital expenditure and financing, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), revenue 
collection performance and Insurance and Risk Management.   

It should be noted that this quarter’s monitoring is based on the Revised Budget. 

2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE MONITORING 

2.1 General Fund Summary Position 

The current overall General Fund summary position s
[...]
neratio
n & Policy

S
U

M
M

A
R

Y
 O

F
 G

E
N

E
R

A
L

 F
U

N
D

 M
A

JO
R

 V
A

R
IA

N
C

E
S

 (
Q

tr
 3

 2
01

2/
13

)

V
A

R
IA

N
C

E
S

 R
E

P
O

R
T

E
D

 T
H

R
O

U
G

H
 P

R
T

 P
R

O
C

E
S

S
  (

S
E

R
V

IC
E

 H
E

A
D

 C
O

M
M

E
N

T
S

)

F
A

C
T

O
R

S
 IN

F
L

U
E

N
C

IN
G

 V
A

R
IA

N
C

E
S

+ 
= 

A
d

ve
rs

e 
( 

) 
= 

F
av

o
u

ra
b

le

Appendix A
Page 30



 

 

    
 
    
 

Budget and Performance Panel  
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14 
 

26 March 2013 
 

Report of Head of Resources 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Panel’s views regarding the approved treasury management framework for 
2013/14. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That Budget and Performance Panel considers the attached Treasury Management 

progress report and approved framework documents for 2013/14 and makes 
recommendations as appropriate. 

 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The attached report was approved by Budget Council on 27 February 2013.  In line 

with the updated (2011) CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, Budget and 
Performance Panel have been explicitly named as responsible for scrutiny of the 
Treasury Management function, including review of the Annual Strategy. 

 
1.2 Given the timing of Budget and Performance panel meetings, unfortunately it has not 

been possible to provide for scrutiny of the treasury proposals prior to them being 
approved by Budget Council. However, it is still important for this Panel to consider 
the framework and make any recommendations that can be fed into future reviews. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 31



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the attached report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

S151 and MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As set ou
[...]
policy action failing to stimulate growth in western economies. 

! The potential for weak growth or recession in the UK’s main trading partners - 
the EU and US.

! The potential for political issues to have an adverse impact e.g. trade disputes 
or political upheaval in the Middle East.

Sector believes that the longer run trend is for gilt yields and PWLB rates to rise due 
to the high volume of gilt issuance in the UK, and the high volume of debt issuance in 
other major western countries.  The interest rate forecast in this report represents a 
balance of downside and upside risks.  The downside risks have already been 
commented on.  However, there are upside risks as follows to PWLB rates and gilt 
yields, and especially to longer term rates and yields as the effects of Quantitative 
Easing reverse and the UK status as a relative safe haven declines as other 
economies improve. 

Icelandic Investments Update 

As reported in the year end report for 2011/12 there have been material repayments 
made against the Council’s Icelandic deposits from all three banks. During quarter 1 
2012/13 repayments were received from KSF (10%) and Landsbanki (12%). In 

Page 55



quarter 3 further payments from Landsbanki (5.8%) and KSF (3%) were received. 
The current position is summarised below: 

KSF Glitnir Landsbanki Total 
  £000 £000 £000 £000 
Deposit 2,000 3,000 1,000 6,000
Claim 2,048 3,173 1,121 6,342
Payments received 1,556 2,508 529 4,593
Amounts held in ISK*   571 8 579
         
Total anticipated recovery 
(%) 83.50% 100% 100%   
Further payments due (%) 7.50% 0% 52%   
Further payments due 
(£000) 154 0 583 737
         
Total anticipated receipts 1,710 3,079 1,119 5,908

*These are earning interest but are also subject to currency fluctuations, these sums will be repatriated once 
Icelandic currency controls allow. 

The total repayment in cash terms is now expected to be £5.9M meaning that the 
majority of the £6M principal invested will be returned. 

Curren
[...]
in being reviewed to ensure that the risk of 
foregone income is being actively monitored against a level of counterparty risk that 
is acceptable. 

!

Page 59



 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  
 

The Effect of the Current Economic Climate and Changes 
to Planning Legislation on Related Revenue Coming into 

the Council 
 

26 March 2013  
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To brief the panel on the most significant impacts of the current economic climate and 
changes in planning legislation on income received by the Council relating to its 
Regeneration and Planning function.   
 

 
This report is public.  
 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 

(1) That the report be noted and that Members consider any comments they would 
wish to make. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The economic downturn, which began in 2008, had wide ranging impacts on the 

world economy.  Those impacts affect almost every strand of everyday life so it is 
difficult, when trying to evaluate how revenue to one type of organisation has been 
affected, to cover all the potential impacts comprehensively.   Some impacts were 
immediate such as building companies, negotiating with the council to submit 
development proposals, suddenly going into receivership.  Others were gradual such 
as the reduction in economic activity giving rise to a decline in planning and building 
control income through fees for applications. 

 
1.2 A summary of the most significant impacts targeted at revenue streams is the best 

that can be achieved realistically with the trends currently being observed providing 
commentary to try and plan for the future. 

 
 2.0 Detail     
 

2.1 External Funding Programmes.  Shortly after the general election the Government 
abolished the North West Development Agency and with it went a number of funding 
streams for regeneration activity.  Historically, the City Council has performed well in 

Agenda Item 8 Page 60



attracting external fund
[...]
nded that at its meeting on 15 October 2012 the panel had 
resolved that the Chief Executive be requested to arrange for the appropriate 
officer to attend and report on Building Control, and that this be included in 
the panel’s work programme. 
 
Officers have been trying to establish how many options there are to vary the 
way the Council delivers this service and to reduce current losses in the 
Building Control Trading Account.   Until very recently there appeared to be 
no viable option of shared service provision with a neighbouring local 
authority.  Trading conditions have suddenly changed for neighbouring 
authorities and talks have opened to discuss new opportunities.  This will 
enable a report with more options for the Council to consider to be prepared 
in the near future. 

Page 65



 
A report will be provided to the panel once more information is available. 

  
2.5 Empty Houses, Voids, and why Properties are in Need of Repair 
 

Members are reminded that at its meeting on 15 October 2012 the panel had 
referred to the briefing note regarding Empty Houses, Voids, and why 
Properties are in need of Repair and had agreed that a report from an 
appropriate officer should be requested providing further information. 
Following consultation with the chairman it was agreed that the Head of 
Environmental Services be invited to a future meeting to discuss issues 
relating to empty houses, voids, and why properties are in need of repair with 
the panel.  
 
The Head of Environmental Services has been invited to attend a future 
meeting of the panel.  

 
2.6 Upcoming items 
 

• Details of upcoming items are included in Appendix A to the report. 
 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 Members are asked to consider whether they would like to include any further 

items in the work programme. 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 

Contact Officer: Tom Silvani 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 66



 APPENDIX A 
 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
2012/13 

 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Officer responsible / 
External 

Date of 
meeting 

 
Empty Houses, Voids, and 
why Properties are in Need 
of Repair 

The Head of Environmental Services has 
been invited to discuss issues relating to 
empty houses, voids, and why properties 
are in need of repair with the panel.  

 

TBC 

Update Building Control 
Service Area  
 

Head of Regeneration and Planning TBC  

Budget 
Overspends/Variances 
 

As required As required 

 
 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 

 
Cabinet Member and area 

of responsibility 
 

Issue Date of meeting 

Councillor Sands (Cabinet Member 
for Arts and Culture) and Councillor 
Barry (Cabinet Member for Voluntary 
Sector) 

To discuss partnerships 
within their respective 
portfolios. 
 

TBC 

 
 
Briefing Notes 
 

Matter for consideration 
 

Date 
Circulated 

Officer 
responsible 

 
Lettings of Council Buildings  Head of Resources 

 
Shared Property Services with Lancashire 
County Council 

 Head of Resources 

 

Page 67


	Agenda
	5 Salt Ayre Sports Centre
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring - Quarter 3 2012/13
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14
	Appendix 1

	8 The Effect of the Current Economic Climate and Changes to Planning Legislation on Related Revenue Coming into the Council
	9 Work Programme Report
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  26 MARCH 2013 
 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), 
Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott and 
Keith Sowden 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Tony Anderson 
  
 Also in attendance:-  
  
 Councillors Eileen Blamire, Abbott Bryning and  Tim Hamilton-Cox 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Bob Bailey The Corporate Planning & Performance Manager 

(part – minute no. 47 to 52) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Andrew Dobson Head of Regeneration and Planning (part – minute 

no. 47 to 51) 
 Simon Kirby Assistant Head of Community Engagement 

(Wellbeing) (part – minute no. 47 to 50) 
 Richard Tulej Head of Community Engagement (part – minute 

no. 47 to 52) 
 Anne Marie Harrison Assistant Head of Community Engagement 

(Partnerships) (part – minute no. 47 to 52) 
 Suzanne Lodge Head of Health and Housing (part – minute no. 47 

to 50) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

47 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2013 were signed by the chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

48 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no item of urgent business. 
 

49 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

50 SALT AYRE SPORTS CENTRE  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH MARCH 2013 
 

 
The Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Wellbeing) presented a report to update 
members on the continuing work in relation to the performance of Salt Ayre Sports Centre.  
 
Members were reminded that the at the meeting of the panel held on 23 October 2012 a 
number of resolutions had been made in relation to Salt Ayre Sports Centre. A number of 
these resolutions had been addressed as part of a report presented to the panel on 12 
December 2012. The outstanding resolutions covered in this report were as follows: 
 
(1) That the additional report include financial information regarding the amounts 

spent on leisure centres by other local authorities in the North West, in order that 
comparisons might be made with expenditure by Lancaster City Council on Salt 
Ayre Sports Centre. 

 
(2) That officers be requested to look at the various headings to consider a reduction 

of up to 5% (by way of example) with particular emphasis on the management and 
admin costs in such a way that it does not negatively impact on service provision. 

 
(3) That information regarding the marketing and advertising of Salt Ayre Sports 

Centre be included in the report scheduled to be considered by the Panel on 5 
March 2013   

 
The panel were advised that the sports centre was a member of the Association for Public 
Service Excellence (APSE) and as such submitted benchmarking data each year for 
comparison against similar sized facilities. The report set out some of the key indicators 
for the service and the current performance levels for similar sites. It was advised that 
although the performance indicators were useful in terms of analysing trends over a 
period of time, no two centres were exactly alike, and caution should be taken when using 
the figures as exact comparators. Members discussed the performance indicators in 
detail.  
 
Members noted that there were a large number of performance indicators in which the 
sports centre was in the third or fourth quartile when compared to similar sites. The 
Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Wellbeing) advised that more recent data 
suggested that as the sports centre had achieved an increased level of income a number 
of the performance indicators would now put the sports centre in the top one or two 
quartiles when compared to similar sites.  
 
The Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Wellbeing) informed members that the 
review of the sports centre was ongoing, and that a number of project groups had been 
established to look at various areas. The panel agreed that further reports should be 
requested in order to update members on progress made. The Head of Community 
Engagement advised that the review of the sports centre was expected to be completed 
by September 2013, and that interim reports regarding progress could be provided to the 
panel if necessary.  
 
Members were advised that the Active Health programme, which had been discussed at 
the meeting of the panel held on 11 December 2012, had been awarded a further £90,000 
of funding to continue with the scheme for the coming financial year.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH MARCH 2013 
 

Resolved:  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a further report be presented to the panel once the review is completed, 

which it is noted is anticipated to be September 2013. 
 

The Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Wellbeing) and the Head of Health and 
Housing left the meeting at this point.   
 
The chairman advised that with the agreement of the panel the agenda had been reordered 
in order to consider agenda item no. 8 first.  
 
51 THE EFFECT OF THE CURRENT ECONOMIC CLIMATE AND CHANGES TO 

PLANNING LEGISLATION ON RELATED REVENUE COMING INTO THE COUNCIL  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Planning presented a report to brief the panel on the most 
significant impacts of the current economic climate and changes in planning legislation on 
income received by the council relating to its Regeneration and Planning function. 
 
The Head of Regeneration and Planning provided a summary of the most significant 
impacts targeted at revenue streams, these were:  
 

• External funding programmes. 
• Section 106 contributions. 
• Reductions in planning fee income. 
• The building control trading account. 
• Civil engineering projects. 

 
The panel was advised that the council was currently in discussions with a neighbouring 
authority regarding the possibility of establishing a shared service in regards to the 
Building Control Trading Account. It was advised that the panel would be kept informed of 
any developments in this area.  
 
The panel discussed Community Benefit Packages in relation to proposals for Britain’s 
Energy Coast. Members asked questions regarding the nature of the packages. It was 
advised that the council was currently part of a group of local authorities which were in 
discussions with the Government regarding Community Benefit Packages for new nuclear 
nominated authorities.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a further report be provided to the panel regarding the Building Control 

Trading Account when further information on developments in this area were 
known.  

 
The Head of Regeneration and Planning left the meeting at this point. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH MARCH 2013 
 

 
52 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING - QUARTER 3 

2012/13  
 
The panel received a report from the Leader of the Council, in respect of the corporate 
performance and financial monitoring reports for Quarter 3 of the 2012/13 Performance 
Review Team cycle and progress as at December 2013 towards delivery of the Corporate 
Plan 2012 – 15.  
 
Members were advised that the Quarter 3 Performance Summary report, which set out 
progress towards the delivery of Corporate Plan outcomes and success measures for 
each Cabinet Member’s Portfolio Area, had been published as scheduled on 21 January 
2013, together with the Financial Reports for the same period. As well as an update on 
quarterly measures as at Quarter 3 the report had also provided commentary on progress 
towards the delivery of annual measures due to be formally reported on in Quarter 4 when 
performance for the whole of the Corporate Plan would be reported. 
 
The Leader of the Council advised that there were currently no corporate plan priorities 
with a ‘Red’ status. There were three priorities which had been awarded an ‘Amber’ rating, 
these were as follows: 
 

• Increase percentage of household waste reused, recycled or composted.  
• NDR collection as a percentage of NDR due. 
• Council Tax collections as a percentage of Council Tax due.  

 
Members discussed each of these areas in detail and asked questions accordingly. As 
part of discussions about the collection of Council Tax, members asked questions 
regarding the introduction of universal benefit payments, and the expected impact on 
council collection rates.  
 
The Head of Community Engagement, the Assistant Head of Community 
Engagement (Partnerships) and the Corporate Planning & Performance Manager 
left the meeting at this point. 
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced the Corporate Financial Monitoring report for 
Quarter 3. The monitoring report of expenditure and income for 2012/13 set out an 
indicative corporate picture of the council’s financial performance relating to the period 
ending 31 December 2012.  
 
The report summarised the variances reported through services quarterly PRT meetings, 
and also identified any omissions, updates and/or actions required. In addition there were 
specific sections for salary monitoring, capital expenditure and financing, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA), revenue collection performance and Insurance and Risk 
Management. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail, including the summary of general fund major 
variances. Areas discussed included the following:  
 

• Savings on the cost of fuel due to Government cancellation of expected 3% 
rise in fuel duty.  

• Ongoing claim for dilapidations relating to Kellet Road Industrial Estate, 
Carnforth. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH MARCH 2013 
 

• Income from off-street car-parking.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

53 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14  
 
The Financial Services Manager presented a report to seek the panel’s views regarding 
the approved treasury management framework for 2013/14. 
 
The panel were advised that the Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14 had been 
approved by Council on 27 February 2013. Members were reminded that in line with the 
updated (2011) CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, Budget and Performance 
Panel had been explicitly named as responsible for scrutiny of the Treasury Management 
function, including review of the Annual Strategy. 
 
Given the timing of Budget and Performance panel meetings, unfortunately it had not 
been possible to provide for scrutiny of the treasury proposals prior to them being 
approved by Council.  
 
The panel noted the update on Icelandic investments contained within the report. During 
quarter 1 2012/13 repayments had been received from KSF (10%) and Landsbanki (12%), 
in quarter 3 further payments had been received from Landsbanki (5.8%) and KSF (3%). 
The total repayment in cash terms was expected to be £5.9M, meaning that the majority 
of the £6M principal invested would be returned.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

54 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Democratic Support Officer submitted a report to update members on the panel’s 
work programme. Members were asked to consider whether they would like to include any 
further items in the work programme. 
 
Members were advised that reports regarding Customer Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints Policy and Guidance would now be provided to the panel on a six monthly 
basis, and that the first report was expected to be presented in October 2013. Members 
queried the reason for the delay and it was advised that clarification would be sort and 
added to the work programme at the next meeting of the panel. 
 
The panel considered the update regarding empty houses, voids, and why properties are 
in need of repair, and agreed that a report be requested to cover the issues as previously 
submitted by Councillor Scott and subsequently requested by the panel. 
 
The panel was advised that two briefing notes had been circulated to members prior to the 
meeting, these were: 
 

• Performance of Commercial Buildings 
• Property Collaboration 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH MARCH 2013 
 

 
The chairman requested that should members wish to discuss the briefing notes further 
they could be included as an agenda item for consideration at a future meeting of the 
panel. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and that the work programme be updated accordingly. 
 
(2) That clarification be sought regarding the reason for the delay to the Customer 

Comments, Compliments and Complaints Policy and Guidance report, and that 
this be added to the work programme for the next meeting of the panel. 

 
(3) That the Head of Environmental Services be requested to report on the issues 

relating to empty houses, voids, and why properties are in need of repair, as 
previously submitted by Councillor Scott and subsequently requested by the panel.  

 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.22 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


